

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

—◆—
ARMARCION D. HENDERSON,

Petitioner,

v.

THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Respondent.

—◆—
**On Writ Of Certiorari To The
United States Court Of Appeals
For The Fifth Circuit**

—◆—
**BRIEF FOR PETITIONER
ARMARCION D. HENDERSON**

—◆—
PATRICIA A. GILLEY
Counsel of Record
GILLEY & GILLEY
820 Jordan Street, Suite 206
P.O. Box 52011
Shreveport, LA 71135-2011
Telephone: (318) 226-4989
Facsimile: (318) 226-4502
padg48@aol.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | Page |
|---|------|
| Opinions Below | 1 |
| Jurisdiction | 1 |
| Rule Involved | 1 |
| Statement | 1 |
| Summary of Argument | 5 |
| Argument | 6 |
| I. Examining Rule 52(b) for Legislative Intent Will Not Work in This Instance | 6 |
| II. Forfeited Error and Exceptions Thereto Have Been an Accepted Part of Our Legal System Since Its Inception | 9 |
| III. In the Past Fifty Years Rule 52(b) Has Become More Widely Used | 12 |
| IV. <i>United States v. Olano</i> Established the Standard for Receiving Relief Under Rule 52(b) Error | 13 |
| V. Transitional Moments in Criminal Law Resulted in Modifications to <i>Olano</i> | 16 |
| VI. <i>United States v. Cotton</i> Leads the Way for Forfeiture to Overwhelm <i>Griffith v. Kentucky</i> 's Mandate | 20 |
| VII. Justice Stevens Questions the Need to Rethink Retroactivity and Rule 52(b) | 21 |
| VIII. Development and Connection Between the Forfeiture Rule and the Rule of Retroactivity | 23 |

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

| | Page |
|---|------|
| IX. A Multitude of Cases Addressing the Issue of Retroactivity Follow <i>Linkletter</i> | 25 |
| X. 1971 Cases Begin a Steady Rise in Cases Addressing Retroactivity..... | 26 |
| XI. <i>Griffith v. Kentucky</i> Mandates Retroactivity to All Cases Still on Direct Review or Not Final | 29 |
| XII. <i>Tapia v. United States</i> Provides the Clarifying Law Needed by Henderson..... | 30 |
| XIII. What Statistics Suggest About Forfeiture and Retroactivity | 32 |
| Conclusion..... | 34 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

| | |
|--|-------------------|
| <i>Apprendi v. New Jersey</i> , 530 U.S. 466 (2000)..... | 33, 34 |
| <i>Arizona v. Fulminante</i> , 499 U.S. 310 (1991) | 19 |
| <i>Batson v. Kentucky</i> , 476 U.S. 79 (1986)..... | 29 |
| <i>Boy Scouts of America v. Dale</i> , 530 U.S. 640 (2000)..... | 33 |
| <i>Brown v. United States</i> , 479 U.S. 314 (1987) | 29 |
| <i>Carpenter v. Wabash R. Co.</i> , 309 U.S. 23 (1940)..... | 24 |
| <i>Chicot County Drainage Dist. v. Baxter State Bank</i> , 308 U.S. 371 (1940) | 24 |
| <i>Desist v. United States</i> , 394 U.S. 244 (1969) | 26, 28 |
| <i>Dickerson v. United States</i> , 530 U.S. 428 (2000)..... | 33 |
| <i>Dorsey v. United States</i> , 567 U.S. ___, 132 S.Ct. 2321 (June 21, 2012)..... | 30, 31 |
| <i>Gelpcke v. City of Dubuque</i> , 1 Wall. 175, 17 L.Ed. 520 (1863)..... | 23 |
| <i>Great Northern Ry. Co. v. Sunburst Oil & Refining Co.</i> , 287 U.S. 358 (1932) | 24 |
| <i>Griffith v. Kentucky</i> , 479 U.S. 314 (1987)..... | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Jenkins v. Delaware</i> , 395 U.S. 213 (1969)..... | 28 |
| <i>Johnson v. New Jersey</i> , 384 U.S. 719 (1966)..... | 25 |
| <i>Johnson v. United States</i> , 520 U.S. 461 (1997)..... | 5, 16, 18, 19, 32 |
| <i>Kuhn v. Fairmont Coal Co.</i> , 215 U.S. 349 (1910) | 24 |
| <i>Linkletter v. Walker</i> , 381 U.S. 618 (1965)..... | 23, 24, 25, 28 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

| | Page |
|--|---------------|
| <i>Mackey v. United States</i> , 401 U.S. 667 (1971)..... | 27, 28 |
| <i>Mapp v. Ohio</i> , 367 U.S. 643 (1961) | 23 |
| <i>Norton v. Shelby County</i> , 118 U.S. 425 (1886) | 24 |
| <i>O’Neil v. State of Vermont</i> , 144 U.S. 323 (1892)..... | 11 |
| <i>Puckett v. United States</i> , 129 S.Ct. 1423 (2009) | 21 |
| <i>Stovall v. Denno</i> , 388 U.S. 293 (1967) | 25, 26 |
| <i>Tapia v. United States</i> , 131 S.Ct. 2382 (2011) | 3, 6, 30 |
| <i>United States v. Atkinson</i> , 297 U.S. 157 (1936) | 11, 12 |
| <i>United States v. Chambers</i> , 291 U.S. 217 (1934) | 24 |
| <i>United States v. Cotton</i> , 536 U.S. 625 (2002) | 32 |
| <i>United States v. Escalante-Reyes</i> , No. 11-40632..... | 36 |
| <i>United States v. Frady</i> , 456 U.S. 152 (1982) | 12, 14 |
| <i>United States v. Gaudin</i> , 515 U.S. 506 (1995)..... | 17, 18 |
| <i>United States v. Gray</i> , 507 U.S. 725 (1993) | 14 |
| <i>United States v. Jackson</i> , 549 F.3d 963 (5th Cir. 2008) | 4 |
| <i>United States v. Johnson</i> , 457 U.S. 537 (1982) | 28 |
| <i>United States v. Marcus</i> , 130 S.Ct. 2159 (2010)..... | 20, 21, 22 |
| <i>United States v. Olano</i> , 507 U.S. 725 (1993) | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>United States v. Schooner Peggy</i> , 1 Cranch 103, 2 L.Ed. 49 (1801)..... | 23, 25 |
| <i>United States v. Young</i> , 470 U.S. 1 (1985)..... | 12, 14 |
| <i>Vandenbark v. Owens-Illinois Glass Co.</i> , 311 U.S. 538 (1941)..... | 24 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

| | Page |
|---|---------------|
| <i>Wiborg v. United States</i> , 163 U.S. 632 (1896) | 10 |
| <i>Williams v. United States & Elkanich v. United States</i> , Nos. 81 & 82, 401 U.S. 646 (1971)..... | 26, 27 |
| <i>Wolf v. State of Colorado</i> , 338 U.S. 25 (1949)..... | 23 |
| | |
| CONSTITUTION | |
| U.S. Const. amend. XIV | 29 |
| | |
| RULES & REGULATIONS | |
| Federal Rule of Criminal Procedure 24(c)..... | 14 |
| Federal Rule of Criminal Procedure 35(a) | 3, 4, 30 |
| Federal Rule of Criminal Procedure 52..... | 9, 16, 18 |
| Federal Rule of Criminal Procedure 52(a) | 4, 9, 13, 15 |
| Federal Rule of Criminal Procedure 52(b) | <i>passim</i> |
| Supreme Court Rule 24(1)(A)..... | 10 |
| | |
| STATUTES | |
| 18 U.S.C. § 922(g)(1)..... | 1 |
| 18 U.S.C. § 924(a)(2)..... | 1 |
| 18 U.S.C. § 1623 | 16 |
| 18 U.S.C. § 3582(a)..... | 3 |
| 28 U.S.C. § 1254(1)..... | 1 |
| 28 U.S.C. § 2255 | 12 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

Page

OTHER AUTHORITIES

| | |
|---|---------------|
| Toby J. Hytens, “Managing Transitional Moments in Criminal Cases,” <i>THE YALE LAW JOURNAL</i> , Vol. 115 (2006)..... | <i>passim</i> |
| Professor Alison LaCroix, “Temporal Imperialism,” The Law School, The University of Chicago, as published in <i>UNIVERSITY OF PENNSYLVANIA LAW REVIEW</i> , Vol. 158 (2010) | 35 |
| West’s Law, <i>2012 Revised Edition of the Federal Criminal Code and Rules</i> | 7, 8, 9 |
